## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 15

### Chapter 15.

An Act Providing for a Centennial Week in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty and Authorizing Cities and Towns to Raise and Appropriate Money for the Observance thereof.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Centennial Week. The week commencing the Sunday preceding Labor Day in nineteen hundred and twenty is hereby designated and set apart as centennial week and cities and towns are authorized to raise and appropriate money for the due observance thereof.

Approved March 1 1917.

#### Chapter 16.

An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Assaults upon or Interference with Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 124, § 23, relating to assaults upon, or interference with officers, amended. Section twenty-three of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "warden" in the third line thereof the words 'inland fish and game warden', so that said section, as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 23. Inland fish and game warden included. Whoever assaults, intimidates, or in any manner wilfully obstructs, intimidates or hinders any sheriff, deputy sheriff, coroner, constable, fish warden, inland fish and game warden or police officer while in the lawful discharge of his official duties, whether with or without process, shall be punished by imprisonment not exceeding one year, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars.'

Approved March 1, 1917.

#### Chapter 17.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Seventy-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Wills,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 79, § 1, relating to making of wills, amended. Section one of chapter seventy-nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting, after the words "twenty-one years" in the second line, the words 'and a married woman or widow of any age,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Married woman, or widow of any age, may dispose of real or personal property by will. A person of sound mind, and of the age of twenty-one years, and a married woman or widow of any age, may dispose of his real and personal estate by will, in writing, signed by him, or

#### **CHAP. 18**

by some person for him at his request, and in his presence, and subscribed in his presence by three credible attesting witnesses, not beneficially interested under said will.'

Approved March 8, 1917.

#### Chapter 18.

An Act Relating to Issuance of Duplicate Passbooks and Certificates by Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Duplicate passbook of loan and building associations may be issued upon proof of loss of original. When the owner of shares in any loan and building association, evidenced by both passbook and certificate, or either of them, or the executor, administrator or guardian of said owner, in writing notifies the secretary of said loan and building association issuing the same, that such passbook or certificate of shares is lost and that he desires to have a duplicate passbook or certificate of shares issued to him, said secretary shall give public notice of such application by publishing at the expense of such applicant an advertisement once a week for three weeks successively in some newspaper published in the town in which said loan and building association is located, if any, otherwise in one published in the county, if any, if not, then in the state newspaper. If such missing passbook or certificate of shares is not presented to said secretary within sixty days after the last advertisement, then he shall issue a duplicate passbook or certificate of shares to the person thus requesting the same and such delivery of the duplicate relieves said association from all liability on account of the original passbook or certificate of shares, so advertised.

Approved March 8, 1917.

#### Chapter 19.

An Act Concerning Industrial Banks, Defining Same and Providing for their Incorporation, Powers, Supervision and Control.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Industrial banks, defined. The term "industrial bank" as used in this act means any corporation formed under the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 2. Organization. Industrial banks may be organized in the same manner as is provided for the organization of trust companies, so far as applicable and not inconsistent with the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 3. Government. Except as herein otherwise provided, such corporations shall be governed and conducted in the manner provided by law for corporations generally in so far as not inconsistent with the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 4. Capital stock and shares. The capital stock of an industrial bank shall not be less than twenty-five thousand dollars in any town or city having a population of less than fifty thousand inhabitants, and shall